Instructions for Invoicing Socially Necessary Services (SNS)

Providers must track the number of units billed. Do not bill for unauthorized units and always sign your invoice.

**Note:** Correct invoices must be submitted **within one year** of the date of service. Provider will forfeit payment for failure to submit correct invoices to the Department within one year after the date of service.

Each individual field on the invoice is a **mandatory** field that must be **completed accurately** before a payment is processed. Incorrect invoices will be returned to Providers for resolution. Invoice questions may be submitted to dhhrbsspayments@wv.gov

**Invoice Number:** Any punctuation such as, but not limited to hyphens (-), commas (,), periods (.), slashes (/), etc., will be removed when entered in the FACTS system.

**Modified Invoice #:** Providers use the modified invoice to re-bill unpaid invoices/authorizations which are returned in the weekly mail out. Again, correct invoices must be submitted within one year of the date of service.

**Provider Name and FACTS Provider Number:** The Name and Number on the SNS Referral.

**Contact Name, Contact Number and Email:** Remember this is the e-mail address that the BCF Payment staff uses to communicate with Providers.

**Authorization Number:** Kepro assigns this number.

**Provider Staff Member Performing Service:** You must bill individually, if more than one staff member is performing the service associated with the authorization.

**Month of Service:** The month that the services were provided.

**FACTS Client ID, Case Number/Referral ID, FACTS Client Name:** Information provided on the Referral for Socially Necessary Services.

**Service Code/Type, Number of Units Billed, Unit Rate & Total:**

**Signature & Date:** Signature and printed name is required. **Unsigned invoices will be returned to Providers.**

**Entered by: Amount: Date Approved:** Providers must leave this box BLANK – Do not enter.

Providers are required to submit monthly invoices. You may invoice more frequently. Please mail all invoices to the following address:

Bureau for Social Services
ATTN: DPVM – ASO
350 Capitol Street, Room 730
Charleston, WV 25301-3711

Monthly reports must be submitted to the caseworker. We hold the right to withhold payments if monthly reports are not submitted timely to the appropriate local office. **Note:** Correct invoices must be submitted **within one year** of the date of service. Provider will forfeit payment for failure to submit correct invoices to the Bureau within one year after the date of service.